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ERRATA 

The number given in Appendix A for total unauthorized appropriations for 
programs last authorized by P.L. 102-534 (Reauthorization of Omnibus Crime 
Control and Safe Streets Act Programs) incorrectly included some portions of the 
Justice Department's State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance account that 
remain authorized through 2000 pursuant to P.L. 103-322, the Violent Crime 
Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994. The correct entry is $1,842,750,000. 

This error is also reflected in the appropriation amounts in Tables land 2, which 
show 1999 appropriations with expired authorizations for programs under the 
jurisdiction of the House and Senate Committees on the Judiciary. The amount 
in Table 1 (House Judiciary) should be $14,089,092,000; the amount in Table 2 
(Senate Judiciary) should be $14,115,291,000. The correct total for those tables 
is $100,931,786,000. To reflect the correct total, the first sentence in the last 
paragraph on page 3 should read: "The Congress appropriated almost $101 billion 
for fiscal year 1999...." 

This electronic version contains corrected text and tables. 



PREFACE 

This report by the Congressional Budget Office (CBO) satisfies the requirements of 
section 221(b) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. 
The purpose of the report is to help the Congress adopt authorizing legislation that 
should be in place before it considers the 13 regular appropriation bills for fiscal year 
2000 (which begins October 1, 1999). 

Ellen Hays of CBO's Special Studies Division prepared this report under the 
supervision of Arlene Holen. The author gratefully acknowledges the assistance of 
analysts in CBO's Budget Analysis Division and the budget offices of various 
agencies, as well as numerous committee staff members. 

Liz Williams edited the report, Chris Spoor proofread it, and L. Rae Roy 
prepared it for publication. Laurie Brown prepared the electronic versions for CBO's 
World Wide Web site (http://www.cbo.gov). 

Questions about the contents should be directed to Ellen Hays. 

June E. O'Neill 
Director 

January 8, 1999 



OVERVIEW 

The Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 requires the 
Congressional Budget Office (CBO) to report to the Congress each year on 
unauthorized appropriations and expiring authorizations. Section 221(b) ofthat act 
added the following requirement to section 202(e)(3) of the Congressional Budget 
and Impoundment Control Act of 1974, as amended: 

On or before January 15 of each year, the Director, after consultation with 
the appropriate committees of the House and the Senate, shall submit to 
the Congress a report listing (A) all programs and activities funded during 
the fiscal year ending September 30 of that calendar year for which 
authorizations for appropriations have not been enacted for that fiscal year, 
and (B) all programs and activities for which no authorizations for 
appropriations have been enacted for the fiscal year beginning October 1 
ofthat calendar year. 

The conference report on the Deficit Control Act states that the purpose of the 
requirement is "to help Congress use the early months of the year to adopt authorizing 
legislation that must be in place before the thirteen regular appropriation bills can be 
considered." 

Authorization laws have two basic purposes. They establish, continue, or 
modify federal programs, and they are a prerequisite under House and Senate rules 
(and sometimes under statute) for the Congress to appropriate budget authority for 
programs. 

Some authorization laws provide spending directly. In fact, well over half of 
federal spending now goes to programs for which the authorizing legislation creates 
budget authority. Such spending is referred to as direct, or mandatory, spending. It 
includes funding for most major entitlement programs. (Some entitlements are funded 
in annual appropriation acts, but the amounts provided are controlled by the 
authorization law that established the entitlement.) The authorization laws that 
provide direct spending are typically permanent, but some major direct spending 
programs, such as the Food Stamp program, require periodic renewal. 
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Discretionary spending, which is provided in the 13 appropriation acts, now 
makes up only about one-third of all federal expenditures. For discretionary spend- 
ing, the role of the authorizing committees is to enact legislation that serves as the 
basis for operating a program and that provides guidance to the Appropriations 
Committees on the appropriate level of program funding. That guidance typically is 
expressed as an authorization of appropriations. Such authorizations are provided 
either as specific dollar amounts (definite authorizations) or as "such sums as are 
necessary" (indefinite authorizations). 

In addition, authorizations may be permanent and remain in effect until changed 
by the Congress, or they may cover only specific fiscal years. Authorizations that are 
limited in duration may be annual (pertaining to one fiscal year) or multiyear 
(pertaining to two, five, or any number of specific fiscal years). When such an 
authorization expires, the Congress may choose to extend the life of a program by 
passing legislation commonly referred to as a reauthorization. Unless the underlying 
law expressly prohibits it, the Congress can also extend a program simply by 
providing new appropriations. Appropriations made available for a program after its 
authorization has expired are considered "unauthorized appropriations." 

Long-standing rules of the House allow a point of order to be raised against an 
unauthorized appropriation. During initial consideration of a bill in the House (which 
by precedent originates appropriation bills), unauthorized appropriations are 
sometimes dropped from the bill. However, the House Committee on Rules typically 
grants waivers for unauthorized appropriations that are contained in a conference 
agreement. (The Senate has a more limited prohibition against considering 
unauthorized appropriations.) 

Both House and Senate rules require that when the Committees on Appropria- 
tions report a bill, they list in their respective committee reports any programs funded 
in the bill that lack an authorization. The information in the committee reports, 
however, differs somewhat from the information shown in this report. This report 
covers programs that at one time had an explicit authorization that either has expired 
or will expire. Unlike the lists shown in the Appropriations Committee reports, this 
report does not include programs for which the Congress has never provided 
authorizations of appropriations. For example, some Treasury Department programs 
have never received explicit authorizations of appropriations. They receive 
appropriations nonetheless because the authority to obligate and spend funds is 
considered "organic"—inherent in the underlying legislation or executive action that 
originally empowered the Treasury to perform particular functions. 

As mentioned above, many laws establish programs with authorizations of 
discretionary appropriations that do not expire. Both the Appropriations Committee 
reports and this CBO report exclude programs with that type of authorization because 
its effect is permanent. 
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The substance of this report consists of two appendixes. Appendix A lists 
unauthorized appropriations—programs that have received an appropriation for fiscal 
year 1999 although their authorization has expired. Appendix B lists programs whose 
authorization will expire at the end of the fiscal year. For all appropriated programs 
that at one time had an explicit authorization that has expired or will expire, the 
appendixes show the number and name of the public law containing the last 
authorization, the last year the authorization was in effect, and the amount authorized 
in that year. If the authorization provided for "such sums as are necessary," the report 
shows the amount authorized as "indefinite." 

This information is drawn from CBO's Legislative Classification System, a 
database reflecting all public laws enacted that contain temporary authorizations of 
appropriations—up to and including all laws enacted during the second session of the 
105th Congress. 

PROGRAMS FUNDED IN FISCAL YEAR 1999 WITH 
EXPIRED AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS  

Appendix A lists programs and activities that have received a fiscal year 1999 
appropriation even though their authorization has expired. If the applicable fiscal year 
1999 appropriation act (or its legislative history) provides an explicit funding level for 
the program, that amount is shown under "Unauthorized 1999 Appropriation." If no 
explicit amount is provided (as when a small program is funded at an unidentified level 
in a large appropriation account), CBO contacts the agency's budget office to 
determine whether the program is still being funded and, if so, the amount allocated 
for it. If the allocated amount cannot be determined, the appendix notes that a 
specific dollar amount of unauthorized 1999 appropriations is not available. 

The Congress appropriated almost $ 101 billion for fiscal year 1999 for programs 
and activities with expired authorizations (see Tables 1 and 2). The largest amount 
is for veterans' medical care ($17.3 billion), which was authorized up through the end 
of 1998. The $13.7 billion provided for the National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration was last authorized for 1993 by Public Law 102-588. Many housing 
and community development programs of the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development were reauthorized in P.L. 105-276. Those programs not reauthorized 
were last authorized for 1994; in 1999, they are funded at just under $8.8 billion. 
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TABLE 1. FISCAL YEAR 1999 APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPIRED AUTHORIZA- 
TIONS, BY HOUSE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEE (In thousands 
of dollars) 

House 
Committee 

Number 
of Laws 

Appropriation 
Amountsa 

Agriculture 
Armed Services 
Banking and Financial Services 
Commerce 
Education and the Workforce 
Government Reform 
House Administration 
Intelligence 

International Relations 
Judiciary 
Resources 
Science 
Small Business 
Transportation and Infrastructure 
Veterans' Affairs 
Ways and Means 

4 
0 
4 

31 
9 
2 
1 
1 

9 
15 
21 
12 
0 

11 
4 
1 

467,891 
0 

9,201,838 
14,238,675 
3,419,699 

0 
36,500 
3,000 

8,660,945 
14,089,092 

973,308 
19,362,631 

0 
11,051,259 
17,326,000 
2,100.948 

Total 118b 100,931,786 

SOURCE:       Congressional Budget Office. 

a. Amounts specified in statute or legislative history. When an appropriation amount is not available, it is shown as zero. 
Appropriations provided in the Commerce, Justice, State, Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act are only 
available through June 15, 1999, pursuant to P.L. 105-277; however, full-year funding at the levels provided is assumed. 

b. The total is less than the sum of the entries because authorizations under the jurisdiction of more than one committee are 
counted only once in the total. 
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TABLE 2.    FISCAL YEAR 1999 APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPIRED AUTHORIZA- 
TIONS, BY SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEE 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Senate Number Appropriation 
Committee of Laws Amounts3 

Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry 5 470,141 
Armed Services 0 0 
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs 5 9,254,169 
Commerce, Science, and Transportation 22 24,808,815 
Energy and Natural Resources 14 4,462,6 IT 
Environment and Public Works 18 4,321,447 
Finance 1 2,100,948 
Foreign Relations 9 8,609,814 
Governmental Affairs 1 0 
Indian Affairs 2 34,933 
Intelligence 1 3,000 
Judiciary 15 14,115,291 
Labor and Human Resources 22 15,388,111 
Rules and Administration 1 36,500 
Small Business 0 0 
Veterans' Affairs  4 17,326,000 

Total 118" 100,931,786 

SOURCE:       Congressional Budget Office. 

a. Amounts specified in statute or legislative history. When an appropriation amount is not available, it is shown as zero. 
Appropriations provided in the Commerce, Justice, State, Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act are only 
available through June 15,1999, pursuant to P.L. 105-277; however, foil-year funding at the levels provided is assumed. 

b. The total is less than the sum of the entries because authorizations under the jurisdiction of more than one committee are 
counted only once in the total. 
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Funding for many foreign aid programs was last authorized in 1987 by the 
International Security and Development Cooperation Act of 1985 (P.L. 99-83) and 
totals just over $7.4 billion in 1999. Much of the appropriation provided for the 
Department of Justice in 1999 ($11.8 billion) is considered unauthorized despite a 
general provision in the applicable appropriation act that extends the Department of 
Justice Appropriation Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1980 for another fiscal year. 
Justice funding is also provided for many programs that are separately authorized, 
such as those in the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 and the 
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, among others. 

Other programs funded in 1999 despite expired authorizations include Federal 
Aviation Administration operations and facilities improvement (last authorized for 
1998 in P.L. 104-264); many programs of the National Institutes of Health (last 
authorized for 1996); and programs funded through the Alcohol, Drug Abuse and 
Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act of 1992 (P.L. 102-321), last 
authorized for 1994. Finally, $4.4 billion is provided for Department of Energy 
programs that were last authorized in 1984. 

AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS 
EXPIRING ON OR BEFORE SEPTEMBER 30, 1999 

Appendix B lists programs and activities whose authorizations will expire on or before 
September 30, 1999. Unlike Appendix A, the list indicates (by public law) the 
amounts authorized to be appropriated in 1999 for expiring programs and activities, 
rather than the amounts actually appropriated in 1999. 

Well over $273 billion worth of authorizations—under the jurisdiction of 15 
House committees and 14 Senate committees—will expire at the end of this fiscal 
year (see Tables 3 and 4). Typically, authorizing committees attempt to reauthorize 
programs before they are set to expire. 

Several programs have authorizations of appropriations set to expire before the 
end of fiscal year 1999. The Federal Aviation Administration's Airport Improvement 
and Aviation Insurance programs expire on March 31, 1999. Two components of 
Trade Adjustment Assistance—assistance for workers and adjustment assistance for 
firms—expire on June 30,1999. Both of those part-year authorization extensions are 
contained in P.L. 105-277. 

Some programs were reauthorized during the second session of the 105th 
Congress—but only through the end of 1999. The largest such authorization is the 
annual portion of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999, which 
includes the Maritime Administration and atomic energy defense activities. 
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TABLE 3.    AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS EXPIRING AT THE END OF 
FISCAL YEAR 1999, BY HOUSE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEE 
(In thousands of dollars) 

House Number Authorization 
Committee of Laws Amounts2 

Agriculture 1 1,000 
Armed Services 1 263,312,192 
Banking and Financial Services 3 351,280 
Commerce 6 61,000 
Education and the Workforce 6 1,200 
Government Reform 2 500 
House Administration 0 0 
Intelligence 1 330,623 
International Relations 2 4,724,486 
Judiciary 3 76,500 
Resources 9 279,514 
Science 3 372,119 
Small Business 1 1,500 
Transportation and Infrastructure 5 4,213,586 
Veterans'Affairs 1 10,000 
Ways and Means _1                                     Q 

Total 43b 273,735,500 

SOURCE:       Congressional Budget Office. 

a. Amounts specified in statute or legislative history. When an authorization is indefinite (that is, "such sums"), it is shown 
as zero. 

b. The total is less than the sum of the entries because authorizations under the jurisdiction of more than one committee are 
counted only once in the total. 
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TABLE 4.    AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS EXPIRING AT THE END OF 
FISCAL YEAR 1999, BY SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEE 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Senate Number Authorization 
Committee of Laws Amounts" 

Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry 1 1,000 
Armed Services 1 263,312,192 
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs 3 351,280 
Commerce, Science, and Transportation 13 4,810,626 
Energy and Natural Resources 6 18,000 
Environment and Public Works 3 86,593 
Finance 1 0 
Foreign Relations 1 4,724,486 
Governmental Affairs 2 500 
Indian Affairs 0 0 
Intelligence 1 330,623 
Judiciary 3 76,500 
Labor and Human Resources 8 12,200 
Rules and Administration 0 0 
Small Business 1 1,500 
Veterans' Affairs _L 10.000 

Total 43b 273,735,500 

SOURCE:       Congressional Budget Office. 

a. Amounts specified in statute or legislative history. When an authorization is indefinite (that is, "such sums"), it is shown 
as zero. 

b. The total is less than the sum of the entries because authorizations under the jurisdiction of more than one committee are 
counted only once in the total. 
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Another annual authorization set to expire is the Intelligence Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 1999. The Securities and Exchange Commission was reauthorized in 
P.L. 105-353 and the Patent and Trademark Office in P.L. 105-358 but only until the 
end of fiscal year 1999. Similarly, the Coast Guard's reauthorization (P.L. 105-383) 
and activities of the National Flood Insurance program (P.L. 105-276) both expire at 
the end of 1999. Finally, the Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental 
Appropriations Act for 1999 (P.L. 105-277) provided reauthorizations of State 
Department and U.S. Information Agency programs through the end of 1999 as part 
of a reorganization of the two agencies. 

Other programs with authorizations of longer than one year are set to expire. 
Virtually all of the programs authorized in P.L. 103-382—Improving America's 
Schools Act of 1994—expire at the end of 1999. The act provides indefinite 
authorizations for Impact Aid and most other federal programs affecting elementary 
and secondary education. (The General Education Provisions Act provides for an 
automatic one-year extension of all Department of Education programs, as noted in 
the appendixes.) Other programs set to expire on September 30, 1999, include the 
Federal Aviation Administration's research, engineering, and development account; 
much of the Marine Mammal Protection Act; and the National Transportation Safety 
Board. 



APPENDIX A 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAMS FUNDED IN FISCAL YEAR 1999 

WITH EXPIRED AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS 
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House Agriculture Committee 

P. L. 104-127    Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996 

* Global climate change program 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 19 99 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 56,700,000 

L. 103-129    Rural Electrification Loan Restructuring Act of 1993 

* Electric hardship loans; Electric municipal-rate loans; Telephone 
hardship loans; Telephone cost-of-money loans 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 73,301,000 

P. h.   102-532    Enterprise for the Americas Initiative Act of 1992 

* Department of Agriculture Center for North American studies 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 87,000 

P. L. 101-624    Food, Agriculture, Conservation and Trade Act of 1990 

* Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (except portion funded by- 
Agricultural Quarantine Inspection (AQI) fees) 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       1,730,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 337,803,000 

* Indian land acquisition program 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 8,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Department of Commerce aquaculture program 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 1,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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House Banking and Financial Services Committee 

P. L. 104-120    Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996 

* Costs of GNMA guarantees of mortgage-backed securities 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 9,383,000 

* Capacity building for community development and affordable housing 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 10,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 15,000,000 

P. L. 103-325    Riegle Community Development and and Regulatory Improvement Act of 1994 

* Community Development and Banking and Financial Institutions Act, 
including $2 million for the Community Development Credit Union 
Revolving Loan Fund 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 111,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 95,000,000 

P. L. 103-233    Multifamily Housing Property Disposition Reform Act of 1994 

* General and Special Risk Insurance funds 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 292,455,000 

L. 102-550     Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 

* Community Development Block Grants, including Youthbuild program (except 
for capacity building reauthorized in P.L. 104-120) 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       4,168,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       4,985,000,000 

* HUD Research and Development 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 36,470,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 47,500,000 
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* Fair housing initiatives 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 26,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 23,500,000 

* Lead-based paint hazard reduction 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 80,000,000 

* Home investment partnerships, including housing counseling assistance 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       2,189,648,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       1,600,000,000 

* Housing opportunities for persons with AIDS 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 156,300,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $        225,000,000 

* Emergency shelter; Supportive/transitional; Safe Haven; Section 8 SROs; 
Shelter plus care 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $        808,123,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 975,000,000 

* Supportive housing for the elderly and disabled 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       1,364,867,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 854,000,000 
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House Committee on Education and the Workforce 

P. L. 103-382    Improving America's Schools Act of 1994 

* National Assessment of Educational Progress; National Assessment 
Governing Board (automatically extended one fiscal year from date shown 
pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 40,000,000 

P. L. 103-227    Goals 2000: Educate America Act 

* National Education Goals Panel (automatically extended one fiscal year 
from date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 2,100,000 

* State and local education systemic improvement and parental assistance 
(automatically extended one fiscal year from date shown pursuant to 
P.L. 103-382) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 491,000,000 

P. L. 103-82     National and Community Service Trust Act of 1993 

* School- and community-based service-learning programs and the Civilian 
Community Corps 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 61,000,000 

* National Service Trust Program, National Service Trust and provision of 
National Service Educational Awards, including administrative expenses 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 770,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 567,000,000 

* VISTA; University year for VISTA; VISTA literacy corps; Special volun- 
teer programs; Literacy challenge grants; Retired and senior volunteer 
program; Foster grandparents program; Senior companion program; 
Innovative demonstration programs involving older Americans; 
Administration and coordination 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 276,000,000 
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* Points of Light Foundation 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 5,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 5,500,000 

P. L. 102-586    Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974 Amendments 

* Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Office; Federal assistance 
for state and local programs; National Institute for Juvenile Justice 
and Delinquency Prevention; Juvenile justice and delinquency prevention 
programs 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 267,597,000 

* Runaway and homeless youth programs 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 58,602,000 

L. 102-550    Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 

* National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health grants for training 
workers engaged in lead-based paint activities 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-375    Older Americans Act Amendments of 1992 

* Administration on Aging activities including grants to states for 
supportive services and senior centers; Congregate nutrition services 
and home-delivered nutrition services; In-home services; Preventive 
health; Supportive activities for caretakers; Program administration; 
Research, training and other projects 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 845,000,000 

* USDA surplus commodities for the elderly 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 460,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $        140,000,000 
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* Community Service Employment for Older Americans 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 440,200,000 

* DOL employment and training programs for low-income seniors 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-132    Authorization of Appropriations for Drug Abuse Education and Prevention 

* HHS grants and contracts for promoting drug education and prevention 
relating to youth gangs, and projects for runaway and homeless youth 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 17,000,000 

P. L. 101-619    National Environmental Education Act 

* EPA programs for environmental education 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 14,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 101-512    Arts, Humanities, and Museums Amendments of 1990 

* National Endowment for the Arts, National Endowment for the Humanities 
including matching grants 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 208,700,000 
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House Commerce Committee 

P. L. 104-306    Energy Policy and Conservation Act Amendments of 1996 

* DOE renewable energy and energy efficiency interagency working groups; 
DOE programs to enhance commerce in renewable energy 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 4,000,000 

P. L. 104-216    Federal Trade Commission Act of 1996 

* Federal Trade Commission operations 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 111,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 86,679,000 

P. L. 103-414    Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act 

* Funding for the Federal Communications Commission for law enforcement 
assistance capabilities ($500 million authorized for 1995 through 1998) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 103-183    Preventive Health Amendments of 1993 

* Tuberculosis prevention: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious 
Disease research and research training 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* CDC grants to states for prostate cancer prevention programs 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* CDC preventive health and health services block grants 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $        150,000,000 



CBO/BAD (LCPPROGS) Programs Funded in FY 1999 PAGE   8 
01/08/99 WITH EXPIRED AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS 10:33 

* CDC research and research grants regarding injury prevention and control 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 57,581,000 

* HHS grants for the prevention and control of sexually transmitted 
diseases; CDC programs regarding infertility and sexually transmitted 
diseases 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $        123,753,000 

* CDC preventive health measures regarding breast and cervical cancers; 
supplemental grants for preventive health services for women 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 103-182    North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act 

* Center for the Study of Western Hemispheric Trade 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* U.S. participation Commission for Labor Cooperation ($2 million) and 
Commission for Environmental Cooperation ($5 million) 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 7,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 103-66     Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993 

* Nuclear Regulatory Commission salaries and expenses 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 465,000,000 

P. L. 103-43     National Institutes of Health Revitalization Act of 1993 

* Programs of the National Cancer and National Heart, Lung and Blood 
Institutes; National Institute on Aging; National Library of Medicine; 
National Research Service awards and grants 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       6,053,533,000 
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* Director's discretionary fund; Inter-Institute Task Force; Prostate 
cancer programs; Contraceptive and infertility programs; HIV vaccine 
studies planning; Model protocol for clinical care of HIV-infected; 
Biomedical and behavioral research facilities and grants 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

L. 102-538    Telecommunication Authorization Act of 1992 

* National Telecommunication and Information Administration (except for 
public telecommunications facilities, planning and construction); 
PEACESAT program 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 19,400,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 28,940,000 

P. L. 102-531    Preventive Health Amendments of 1992 

* Office of Adolescent Health 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-507    Alzheimer's Disease Research, Training and Education Amendments of 1992 

* Advisory Panel on Alzheimer's disease; National Institute of Mental 
Health grants for Alzheimer's research; National Institute on Aging 
training model grants and educational grants 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-486    Energy Policy Act of 1992 

* All coal provisions except innovative clean coal technology transfer 
program 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Research, development and commercial application of coal 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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* Renewable energy export technology training and advancement awards 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 6,050,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Alternative fuel by light duty federal vehicles program; Minimum federal 
fleet requirement; Refueling program 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Global Climate Change Response fund 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* State and local incentive programs for alternative fuels 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 10,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Innovative renewable energy, clean coal and environmental technology 
transfer programs 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 300,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Electric motor vehicle infrastructure and support systems development 
program 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-410    Agency for Health Care Policy and Research Reauthorization Act of 1992 

* HHS Agency for Health Care Policy and Research 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 175,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 171,055,000 

P. L. 102-356    Public Telecommunications Act of 1992 

* NTIA public telecommunications facilities, planning and construction 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 42,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 21,000,000 
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* Corporation for Public Broadcasting 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 425,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 340,000,000 

P. L. 102-321     ADAMHA Reorganization Act 

* Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration programs 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       2,432,048,000 

* National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, National Institute 
on Drug Abuse, and National Institute of Mental Health 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       1,724,229,000 

P. L. 102-173    Protection and Advocacy for Mentally 111 Individuals Amendments Act of 
1991 

* HHS allotments to states for the development of systems to protect and 
advocate the rights of the mentally ill 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 22,957,000 

P. L. 102-96     Terry Beirn Community Based AIDS Research Initiative Act of 1991 

* Terry Beirn community-based AIDS research initiative 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 101-645    Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Amendments Act of 1990 

* Community demonstration projects of mental health services for homeless 
individuals with chronic mental illness 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 26,000,000 
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P. L. 101-616    Transplant Amendments Act of 1990 

* Organ transplant administration, procurement and reports 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 10,000,000 

P. L. 101-608    Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 1990 

* Consumer Product Safety Commission 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 45,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 47,000,000 

P. L. 101-557    Home Health Care and Alzheimer's Disease Amendments of 1990 

* HHS Task Force on Aging Research 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 101-549    Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 

* EPA testing of lead substitute gasoline additives, and grants to states 
to prepare implementation plans for air quality maintenance 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 15,500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 15,500,000 

* EPA technical and financial assistance to developing countries that are 
parties to the Montreal Protocol 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 11,600,000 

* EPA air pollution and control programs; Clean Air Act research, devel- 
opment and demonstration programs, studies and reports 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 50,700,000 

* Grants to states to assist individuals adversely affected by compliance 
with the Clean Air Act 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS:        Not Available 
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P. L. 101-502    Vaccine and Immunization Amendments of 1990 

* CDC/HHS maintenance of vaccine supplies and National Vaccine Program 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 987,755,000 

* HHS demonstration projects for Outreach programs 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Administrative expenses - National Vaccine Injury Compensation program 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 7,500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 3,000,000 

P. L. 101-39S    Federal Communications Commission Authorization Act of 1990 

* Federal Communications Commission activities 

FY 1991 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 119,831,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 192,000,000 

P. L. 100-572    Lead Containment Control Act of 1988 

* Grants to states regarding lead contamination in school drinking water 

FY 1991 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 30,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 13,700,000 

L. 100-551    Radon Program Development Act of 1988 

* EPA citizen's guide, model construction standards and techniques, and 
technical assistance to states for radon programs; Grants to states for 
radon programs; Regional radon training centers 

FY 1991 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 14,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 8,158,000 
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P. L. 100-494    Alternative Motor Fuels Act of 1988 

* Interagency Commission on Alternative Motor Fuels 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS:        Not Available 

P. h.   100-203    Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 

* Nuclear Waste Policy Act programs funded from the nuclear waste fund 

FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 484,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 98-616     The Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984 

* EPA solid and hazardous waste disposal and resource management programs 

FY 1988 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 237,529,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 227,811,000 

L. 98-512     Reauthorization of Programs Under Titles X and XX of the Public Health 
Service Act 

* HHS project grants and contracts for family planning services and for 
family planning and population growth information (Title X authorized 
$162.6 million for fiscal year 1985); adolescent family life demonstra- 
tion projects (Title XX authorized $30 million for fiscal year 1985) 

FY 1985 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 192,600,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 232,700,000 

P. L. 97-129     Toxic Substances Control Act Reauthorization for Fiscal Years 1982 and 
1983 

* EPA toxic substances programs 

FY 1983 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 63,500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 41,200,000 
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P. L. 97-35      Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 

* DOE power marketing administrations 

FY 1984 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 327,568,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $        236,500,000 

* DOE naval petroleum and oil shale reserves 

FY 1984 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 292,305,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 14,000,000 

* Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, DOE departmental administration 

FY 1984 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 521,963,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 367,975,000 

* DOE economic regulation and Energy Information Administration 

FY 1984 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 137,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 72,301,000 



CBO/BAD (LCPPROGS) Programs Funded in FY 1999 PAGE  16 
01/08/99 WITH EXPIRED AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS 10:33 

House International Relations Committee 

P. L. 105-277    Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 

* Assistance for justice in Iraq ($3 million); Assistance to the 
democratic opposition in Iraq ($15 million) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 18,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 8,000,000 

L. 104-208    Making Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations for 1997 

* NATO enlargement assistance, of which $50 million is foreign military 
financing and $10 million is international military education and 
and training 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 60,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 34,450,000 

P. L. 103-392     Jobs Through Trade Expansion Act of 1994 

* authorizing the Trade and Development Agency 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 44,000,000 

* Export promotion programs of the International Trade Administration 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 286,264,000 

P. L. 103-236    Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995 

* Peace Corps 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $        234,745,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 240,000,000 

P. L. 103-10     Export Administration Act Reauthorization 

* Commerce Department export control activities 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 52,331,000 
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P. L. 102-583    International Narcotics Control Act of 1992 

* International narcotics control 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 171,500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 493,600,000 

L. 99-415     Anglo-Irish Agreement Support Act of 1986 

* U.S. contribution to the international fund in Support of the Anglo- 
Irish Agreement of November 15, 1985 

FY 1988 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 35,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 19,600,000 

P. L. 99-399     Omnibus Diplomatic Security and Antiterrorism Act of 1986 

* State Department anti-terrorism assistance 

FY 1987 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 14,680,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 99-83      International Security and Development Cooperation Act of 1985 

* Funds appropriated to the President for international security and 
economic development assistance, including foreign military sales 
financing, economic support fund, AID operating expenses, development 
assistance programs, the African Development Foundation and the 
Inter-American Foundation 

FY 1987 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $      12,240,162,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       7,482,700,000 
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House Government Reform Committee 

P. L. 102-486    Energy Policy Act of 1992 

* Department of Energy financial incentive program for facility energy- 
managers 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 250,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 99-547     Consolidated Federal Funds Report Amendments of 1985 

* OMB consolidated federal funds report 

FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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House Administration Committee 

P. L. 96-253     Federal Election Commission Authorization for FY 1981 

* Federal Election Commission 

FY 1981 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 9,400,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 36,500,000 
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House Resources Committee 

P. L. 104-16     Indian Child Protection and Family Violence Prevention Act Amendment of 
1995 

* Indian child abuse treatment grant program ($10 million), Indian child 
resource and family services center ($3 million), and Indian child 
protection and family violence prevention program ($30 million) 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 43,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 34,933,000 

P. L. 103-461    Coastal Barriers Resources 

* Funding to implement the Coastal Barrier Resources Act 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 2,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 103-292    Winter Run Chinook Salmon Captive Broodstock Act of 1993 

* Establishment of salmon captive broodstock in the Sacramento River 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 1,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 103-232    National Fish and Wildlife Foundation Reauthorization and Amendments 

* National Fish and Wildlife Foundation 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 25,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 9,750,000 

* Grants to the Brownsville Wetlands Policy Center 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 103-106    National Forest Foundation Act Amendment Act of 1993 

* Start-up and matching funding; project expenses for the Foundation 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 1,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 2,250,000 
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P. L. 102-587    Oceans Act of 1992 

* Matching contributions to the Wildlife Conservation and Appreciation 
Fund 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 6,250,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 800,000 

P. L. 102-580    Water Resources Development Act of 1992 

* EPA ocean dumping regulations 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 14,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Corps of Engineers New York City zebra mussel program 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 2,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 750,000 

P. L. 102-575    Reclamation Projects Authorization and Adjustments Act of 1992 

* Department of Interior water conservation projects 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Historic Preservation Fund 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 150,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 72,415,000 

P. L. 102-567    National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Authorization Act 
of 1992 

* National Ocean Service; National Marine Fisheries Service; Program 
support and construction 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 490,370,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 665,842,000 

* NOAA fleet modernization 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 11,600,000 
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P. L. 102-523    International Dolphin Conservation act of 1992 

* National Marine Fisheries Service research programs to develop methods 
of fishing for large yellowfin tuna 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 3,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-440    Wild Bird Conservation Act of 1992 

* Department of Interior wild bird conservation and management programs 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 5,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Great Lakes Fish and Wildlife Tissue Bank 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 250,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Department of Interior reimbursement of state costs for developing, 
revising and implementing conservation plans; certain non-game fish 
wildlife conservation 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 5,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-250    Reclamation States Emergency Drought Relief Act of 1991 

* Department of Interior drought relief programs for the Reclamation 
states ($90 million over fiscal years 1992 through 1996) 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-238    Technical Amendments to Various Indian Laws Act of 1991 

* National Indian Gaming Commission 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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P. L. 101-624    Food, Agriculture, Conservation and Trade Act of 1990 

* Department of Interior aquaculture program 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 1,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 101-594    Antarctic Protection Act of 1990 

* Protection and conservation of the continent of Antarctica 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 1,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 1,200,000 

P. L. 101-593    Fish and Wildlife Authorizations 

* Implementation of fishery resource restoration plans 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 5,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service fish passage study 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* EPA funding to increase staffing of the Office of Criminal Investigation 
and establish the National Enforcement Training Institute 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 33,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Regional marine research programs 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 18,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 25,951,000 

P. L. 100-557    Omnibus Oregon Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1988 

* Interim operation and maintenance of existing facilities for flow 
augmentation for anadromous fish on the Umatilla River 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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P. L. 100-483    Mining and Mineral Resources Research Institute Amendments of 1988 

* Matching funds allotment grants to states, research grants and 
administrative expenses 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 100-478    Endangered Species Act Authorization 

* Department of Interior endangered species listings, recovery plans, 
protection of plants programs 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 41,500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 124,817,000 

* Department of Commerce endangered species listings, recovery plans, 
protection of plants programs 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 6,750,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 23,000,000 

P. L. 100-409    Federal Land Exchange Facilitation Act of 1988 

* Interior and Agriculture funds to execute land exchanges pursuant to the 
to the Federal Land Policy Act 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 4,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

L. 99-655     Lower Colorado Water Supply Act 

* Interior Department construction of the Lower Colorado Water Supply 
Project ($1,800,000 authorized for fiscal years 1987-93) 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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House Judiciary Committee 

P. L. 104-155    Church Arson Prevention Act of 1996 

* Department of Justice Community Relations Service efforts to 
investigate, prevent and respond to potential violations 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Department of Treasury efforts to investigate, prevent and respond to 
potential violations 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 104-132    Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 

* DOJ grants to local fire and emergency service departments 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 5,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 5,000,000 

* National Institute of Justice research and development to support 
counterterrorism technology 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 10,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 10,000,000 

P. L. 103-419    Civil Rights Commission Amendments Act of 1994 

* United States Commission on Civil Rights 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 9,500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 8,900,000 

P. L. 103-322    Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 

* Missing Alzheimers Patient Alert (Title XXIV) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 900,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 900,000 
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* Immigration and Naturalization Service:  Expeditious deportation for 
denied asylum applicants; Improvement of border controls; Expanded 
special deportation proceedings (Title XIII) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 151,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Motor vehicle theft prevention (Title XXII) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 1,800,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 1,300,000 

* Federal victims counselors; Grants for prevention of sexual abuse and 
exploitation; Rural domestic violence and child abuse enforcement; 
National stalker and domestic violence reduction (Title IV) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 33,250,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 60,000,000 

* DOJ program to train probation and parole officers in working with 
released sex offenders 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 1,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* National Commission on Crime Prevention and Control 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 1,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-572    Federal Courts Administration Act of 1992 

* State Justice Institute activities 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 25,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 6,850,000 

P. L. 102-534    Reauthorization of Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act Programs 

* Office of Justice Programs; National Institute of Justice; State and 
local law enforcement assistance 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 968,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       1,842,750,000 
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P. L. 102-521    Child Support Recovery Act of 1992 

* DOJ criminal child support enforcement 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 10,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-519    Anti Car Theft Act of 1992 

* Bureau of Justice Assistance grants to anti car theft committees 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 10,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 101-649    Immigration Act of 1990 

* Provision of additional immigration judges for deportation proceedings 
involving criminal aliens 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 101-381    Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act of 1990 

* Department of Justice support for state testing of convicted felons 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 101-73     Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 

* Department of Justice investigations, prosecutions, and civil proceed- 
ings, and federal courts proceedings involving financial institutions 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 85,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 100-700    Major Fraud Act of 1988 

* DOJ Major Fraud Act implementation 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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P. L. 100-690    Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 

* Federal Law Enforcement Training Center salaries and expenses 

FY 1991 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 50,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 71,923,000 

P. L. 96-132     Department of Justice Appropriation Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1980 

* Activities of the Department of Justice except activities authorized as 
shown above 

FY 1980 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       1,954,112,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $      11,781,469,000 

P. L. 95-222     Legal Services Corporation Act Amendments of 1977 

* Federal payment to the Corporation 

FY 1979 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $        300,000,000 
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House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee 

P. L. 105-258    Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 1998 

* Federal Maritime Commission activities 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 15,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 14,150,000 

P. L. 104-264    Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996 

* Air navigation facilities and equipment 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       2,129,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       2,000,000,000 

* Operations, including funds from the Airport and Airway trust fund 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       5,344,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       5,562,558,000 

P. L. 104-88     ICC Termination Act of 1995 

* Surface Transportation Board of the Department of Transportation 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 12,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 16,000,000 

P. L. 104-58     Alaska Power Administration Asset Sale and Termination Act 

* Grants to the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and Conservation 
Commission 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 15,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 103-440    Swift Rail Development Act of 1994 and Federal Railroad Safety 
Authorization Act of 1994 

* Corridor planning ($45 million) and improvement, adaptation and 
integration of technologies for commercial application ($40 million) 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 85,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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* FRA railroad safety programs 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 90,739,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 61,488,000 

P. L. 103-311    Hazardous Materials Transportation Authorization Act of 1994 

* DOT hazardous materials transportation programs other than training 

FY 1997 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 19,670,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 16,063,000 

* Hazardous material employee training grants, including instructor 
training 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 4,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS:        Not Available 

P. L. 101-596    Great Lakes Critical Programs Act of 1990 

* EPA Great Lakes pollution control programs 

FY 1991 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 25,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Management Conference of the Long Island Sound 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Establishment of a Lake Champlain Management Conference; U.S Geological 
Survey monitoring and data collection of Lake Champlain basin, and U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service Lake Champlain resource conservation program 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 3,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

L. 101-508    Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 

* Appropriation from EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund ($5.1 billion 
authorized for 3 years) 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       1,175,000,000 
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* General Revenue share of the Hazardous Substance Superfund 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 250,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 325,000,000 

P. L. 100-4      Water Quality Act of 1987 

* EPA research and investigations; Program administration grants; Training 
grants and scholarships; Clean lakes program; Chesapeake Bay program 

FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $        287,270,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $        185,000,000 

* Various EPA water pollution prevention and control programs; Areawide 
planning; Rural clean water program; Interagency agreements 

FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 129,000,000 

* EPA nonpoint source management grants for protecting groundwater 
quality; Implementation of management programs; National estuary 
program 

FY 1991 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 4,300,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 217,000,000 

* EPA water pollution control revolving fund grants to states 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 600,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       1,350,000,000 

P. L. 99-662     Water Resources Conservation, Development, and Infrastructure 
Improvement and Rehabilitation Act of 1986 

* Corps of Engineers long-term resource monitoring program under the 
Upper Mississippi River management plan 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 5,080,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

L. 99-499     Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 

* FEMA grants to support training and review of emergency systems related 
to hazardous chemicals 

FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 5,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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House Select Committee on Intelligence 

P. L. 103-178    Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 

* National Security Education Trust Fund 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 3,000,000 
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House Science Committee 

P. L. 105-23     Energy Policy Act of 1992 Extension 

* Electric and magnetic fields research and public information 
dissemination program 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 46,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS:        Not Available 

L. 104-271     Hydrogen Future Act of 1996 

* Integration of fuel cells with hydrogen production systems ($50 million 
over FY 1997-1998) 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 2,575,000 

L. 102-588    National Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization Act, Fiscal 
Year 1993 

* All NASA activities; Commercial space transportation program,- National 
Space Council; Office of Space Commerce 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $      14,899,113,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $      13,665,000,000 

P. L. 102-567    National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Authorization Act 
of 1992 

* National Weather Service; National Environmental Satellite, Data and 
Information Service; Oceanic and atmospheric research 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       1,052,170,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 958,050,000 

P. L. 102-486    Energy Policy Act of 1992 

* Electric motor vehicles research and development 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 100,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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* Renewable energy for electricity generation; fusion energy program; fuel 
cell research and development 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

* Enhanced oil recovery program; natural gas supply program to increase 
recovery; oil and gas demand reduction and substitution; improved energy 
efficiency 

FY 1994 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-245    American Technology Preeminence Act of 1991 

* Activities of the Under Secretary and Assistant Secretary for Technology 
Policy; Scientific and technical research and services activities; 
Upgrading of facilities; Industrial technology services 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 393,500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 656,645,000 

P. L. 102-194    High-Performance Computing Act of 1991 

* DOE participation in the National High-Performance computing program 

FY 1996 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 169,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS:        Not Available 

P. L. 102-103    National Dropout Prevention Act of 1991 

* Awards to National Science scholars; National Academy of Science, 
Space, and Technology school program (automatically extended one fiscal 
year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 12,200,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 101-382    Customs and Trade Act of 1990 

* Competitiveness Policy Council 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 5,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 
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P. L. 98-581     Office of and Council on Environmental Quality Authorization for 
FY 1985-86 

* Office of and Council on Environmental Quality 

FY 1986 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 480,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 2,675,000 

P. L. 97-35      Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 

* DOE energy supply programs, science programs and (non-defense) 
environmental management 

FY 1984 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       3,205,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       3,692,851,000 

L. 96-229     Environmental Research, Development, and Demonstration Authorization Act 
of 1980 

* EPA environmental research, development and demonstration programs 
(appropriations exclude amounts authorized by Clean Air Act, Safe 
Drinking Water Act and Food Quality Protection Act) 

FY 1980 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 338,800,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 384,835,000 
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House Veterans Affairs Committee 

P. L. 105-114    Veterans' Benefits Act of 1997 

* Seismic corrections at Memphis Medical Center 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 34,600,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 104-262    Veterans' Health Care Eligibility Reform Act of 1996 

* Veterans' medical care - hospital care and medical services 

FY 1998 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $      17,900,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $      17,306,000,000 

P. L. 102-585    Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 

* Women veterans health care research 

FY 1995 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 2,500,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: Not Available 

P. L. 102-405    Veterans' Medical Programs Amendments of 1992 

* VA medical care for homeless veterans 

FY 1993 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 50,000,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 20,000,000 
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House Ways and Means Committee 

P. L. 101-382    Customs and Trade Act of 1990 

* Office of the U.S. Trade Representative 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 21,077,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 24,200,000 

* U.S. Customs Service salaries and expenses; Maintenance and operation 
of the air interdiction program 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $       1,398,083,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $       2,032,253,000 

* International Trade Commission 

FY 1992 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED:   $ 44,052,000 

UNAUTHORIZED FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS: $ 44,495,000 
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House Agriculture Committee 

P. L. 104-127   Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996 

*  National Natural Resource Conservation Foundation 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 1,000,000 
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House Armed Services Committee 

P. L. 105-261   Strom Thurmond National Defense Authorization Act of 1999 

* All Defense-military programs (except family housing and military 
construction) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $     251,136,234,000 

* Atomic Energy Defense activities (weapons, environmental, other defense 
activities and nuclear waste disposal) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $      11,967,660,000 

* Armed Forces Retirement Home, including U.S. Soldiers' and Airmens' Home 
and the Naval Home 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 70,745,000 

* Maritime Administration: Operations and training; Loan guarantee program 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 90,553,000 

* Enhanced Voice of America Broadcasting to China; Radio construction for 
for enhanced braodcasting to China 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 5,000,000 

* Additional U.S. Customs personnel to monitor importation of products 
made with forced labor 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 199 9 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 2,000,000 

* Naval petroleum reserves, including costs of closeouts and dispositions 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 22,500,000 

* Defense expansion of productive capacity and supply 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

* Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 17,500,000 
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House Banking and Financial Services Committee 

P. L. 105-353   Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 

*  Securities and Exchange Commission operations 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 351,280,000 

P. L. 105-276   Veterans, HUD and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999 

* Activities of the National Flood Insurance program 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 101-73    Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 

* Treasury payments to the Savings Association Insurance Fund (lump-sum 
authorization of $16,000,000,000 for fiscal years 1991 through 1999) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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House Committee on Education and the Workforce 

P. L. 105-244   Higher Education Amendments of 1998 

* National recognition awards for alcohol and drug abuse prevention 
programs on campuses (automatically extended one fiscal year beyond date 
shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 750,000 

* Web-based Education Commission 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 450,000 

P. L. 105-220   Workforce Investment Act of 1998 

*  Twenty-First Century Workforce Commission 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 104-183   Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act 
Amendments of 1996 

*  State allotments for services for developmentally disabled; Protection 
and advocacy of developmentally disabled; Grants to university 
affiliated programs; Grants to projects of national significance 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

L. 103-382   Improving America's Schools Act of 1994 

* Local educational agency grants; Even Start; Education of migratory 
children and for neglected or delinquent youth; Capital expenses; 
Federal activities - evaluations and demonstrations of innovative 
practices; Education finance incentive program (automatically extended 
one fiscal year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

* Dwight D. Eisenhower Professional Development Program:  Federal 
activities; State and local activities; Professional development 
demonstration project (automatically extended one fiscal year beyond 
date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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Technology Education Assistance: National program for technology in 
education; State and local programs for school technology resources; 
Regional technical support; Educational technology product development; 
Star Schools; Ready-to-Learn Television (automatically extended one 
fiscal year from date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

National Education Statistics:  National Center for Education Statistics 
Advisory Council on Education Statistics; Cooperative Education 
Statistics Systems (automatically extended one fiscal year from date 
shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Telecommunications demonstration project for mathematics; Elementary 
math and science equipment program; Elementary and secondary school 
library and media resources program (automatically extended one fiscal 
year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities: State grants for drug and 
violence prevention programs; National programs; Grants to institutions 
of higher education; Hate Crime prevention (automatically extended one 
fiscal year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Magnet Schools Assistance; Women's educational equity; Assistance to 
address school dropout problem (automatically extended one fiscal year 
beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Innovative education program strategies: State and local programs; State 
programs; Local innovative education programs (automatically extended 
one fiscal year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Bilingual education: Capacity and demonstration grants; Research, 
evaluation and dissemination; Professional development; Foreign language 
assistance program; Emergency immigrant education program (automatically 
extended one fiscal year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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Impact Aid: Payments for federal acquisition of real property; Basic 
payments; Payments for heavily impacted local educational agencies; 
Payments for children with disabilities;  Payments for increases in 
military children; Construction; Facilities maintenance (automatically 
extended one fiscal year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Indian education: National Advisory Council on Indian Education; 
Formula grants to local educational agencies; Special programs and 
projects to improve opportunities for Indian children; Adult education 
programs; National research activities (automatically extended one 
fiscal year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Native Hawaiian and Alaska Native Education - Native Hawaiian education; 
Native Hawaiian Education Council; Family-based education centers; 
Higher education program; Curriculum development; Teacher training and 
recruitment; Community-based education learning centers; Gifted and 
talented program; Special education program; Alaska Native education: 
educational planning; Curriculum development; Teacher training and 
recruitment; Home-based education for pre-school children; Student 
enrichment programs (automatically extended one fiscal year beyond date 
shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Programs of National Significance: Fund for the improvement of education 
Gifted and talented children programs; Public charter schools; Arts in 
education; Inexpensive book distribution program; Civic education; 
Allen J. Eilender Fellowship program; DeLugo Territorial educational 
improvement program; Twenty-First Century Community Learning Centers; 
Urban and rural education assistance; White House Conference on Urban 
Education; White House Conference on Rural Education; National Writing 
Project; Extended Time for Learning and Longer School Year; Territorial 
assistance (automatically extended one fiscal year beyond date shown 
pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

School facilities infrastructure improvement (automatically extended one 
fiscal year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

Support and assistance programs to improve education: Comprehensive 
regional assistance centers; National Diffusion Network; Eisenhower 
Mathematics and Science Education Consortia; Technology-based technical 
assistance (automatically extended one fiscal year beyond date shown 
pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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Education for homeless children and youth; Adult education for the 
homeless (automatically extended one fiscal year beyond date shown 
pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

103-239   School-to-Work Opportunities Act of 1994 

Departments of Labor and Education - grants to states for streamlining 
education and training programs for youth; Direct grants to local 
partnerships ready to implement such programs; Direct grants to local 
partnerships in high-poverty urban and rural areas; Research and 
demonstration projects; training and technical assistance 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 103-227   Goals 2000: Educate America Act 

* National Skill Standards Board 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

* Office of Educational Research and Improvement: National Research 
Institutes; National Education Dissemination System (automatically 
extended one fiscal year beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

* International Education program:  Assessment and information; 
International education exchange (automatically extended one fiscal year 
beyond date shown pursuant to P.L. 103-382) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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House Commerce Committee 

P. L. 105-358   Patent and Trademark Office Reauthorization Act, 1999 

*  Salaries and expenses of the Office (from fees collected) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 105-177   Energy Policy and Conservation Act Amendments of 1998 

*  Strategic petroleum reserve 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

104-182   Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996 

Drinking water assistance ($25 million) and Wastewater assistance 
($25 million) to Colonias 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 50,000,000 

P. L. 104-170   Food Quality Protection Act of 1996 

*  HHS funding for increased monitoring of pesticide residues in imported 
and domestic food ($12 million for fiscal years 1997-1999) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

104-166   Amendments to the Public Health Service Act, 1996 

State demonstration grants for improving access to services for victims 
of traumatic brain injury ($5 million); Report concerning prevalence 
of traumatic brain injury and establishment of reporting system if 
warranted ($3 million) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 8,000,000 

National consensus conference on treatment of traumatic brain injury; 
Development of practice guidelines and identification of common thera- 
peutic interventions ($500,000 for fiscal years 1997-1999) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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P. L. 103-432   Social Security Act Amendments of 1994 

*  Early childhood development demonstration projects 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 3,000,000 



CBO/BAD (LCPAUTHR) Authorizations of Appropriations Page 10 
01/08/99 Expiring on or Before September 30, 1999 
10:33 

House International Relations Committee 

P. L. 105-338    Iraq Liberation Act of 1998 

* USIA broadcasting assistance to Iraq 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 2,000,000 

* Reimbursement for military assistance provided to Iraqi democratic 
opposition 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

L. 105-277   Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 

* Administration of Foreign Affairs - Diplomatic and Consular programs; 
Salaries and expenses; Capital investment fund; Security and maintenance 
of U.S. missions; Representation allowances; Emergencies in the diplo- 
matic and consular service; Office of the Inspector General; Payment to 
the American Institute in Taiwan; Protection of foreign missions and 
officials; Repatriation loans 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $       2,544,256,000 

* Migration and refugee assistance 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 704,500,000 

* International Conferences and Contingencies; International Boundary and 
Water Commissions: U.S. and Mexico and U.S. and Canada; International 
Joint Commission; International Fisheries Commissions;  Grant to the 
Asia Foundation; Voluntary contributions to international organizations; 
Voluntary contributions to peacekeeping operations 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 367,979,000 

* International information programs; Technology fund; Educational and 
cultural exchange programs; International broadcasting activities; Radio 
construction; Radio Free Asia;  Broadcasting to Cuba;  Center for 
Cultural and Technical Interchange between East and West; National 
Endowment for Democracy; Center for Cultural and Technical Interchange 
between North and South 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $       1,105,751,000 
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House Government Reform Committee 

P. L. 104-179   Office of Government Ethics Authorization Act of 1996 

*  Office of Government Ethics 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 103-304   King Holiday and Service Act of 1994 

*  Martin Luther King, Jr. Federal Holiday Commission 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 500,000 
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House Resources Committee 

P. L. 104-297   Sustainable Fisheries Act of 1996 

* Conservation and management, Fishery monitoring and research, and 
Fisheries financing under the Magnuson Fishery Conservation and 
Management Act 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 159,000,000 

* Fisheries disaster relief; Transition to sustainable fisheries 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 104-283   National Marine Sanctuaries Preservation Act 

* National Marine Sanctuaries preservation activities 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 18,000,000 

P. L. 104-150   Coastal Zone Protection Act of 1996 

* Coastal Zone Management Fund administrative expenses 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

* Grants to states for administration of coastal zone management programs; 
Program development grants; Resource management improvement grants; 
Coastal zone enhancement grants; Coastal nonpoint pollution control 
program development 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 55,300,000 

P. L. 104-143   Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Reauthorization 
Act of 1995 

*  Restoration of fish and wildlife in the Trinity River basin 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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P. L. 104-43     Fisheries Act of 1995 

* Reimbursement for seized commercial fishermen 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

* Yukon River Restoration and Enhancement Fund 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 400,000 

P. L. 103-433   California Desert Protection Act of 1994 

*  National Park Service and Bureau of Land Management funding: $36 million 
administrative and construction costs and $300 million land acquisition 
over the 1995-1999 period) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 103-243   Coastal Heritage Trail Authorization 

*  Authorizing $1 million over five years (1994-1998) for the Coastal 
Heritage Trail Route in New Jersey- 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 103-238   Marine Mammal Protection Act Amendments of 1994 

* Department of Commerce conservation and protection of marine mammals 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 34,768,000 

* Department of Interior - conservation and protection of marine mammals 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 10,296,000 

* Marine Mammal Commission 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 1,750,000 
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P. L. 95-514    Public Rangeland Improvement Act of 1978 

*  Bureau of Land Management inventory, management, and improvement of 
rangelands suitable for domestic livestock grazing 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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House Judiciary Committee 

P. L. 105-136   Amendments to the Immigration and Nationality Act, 1997 

*  HHS refugee and entrant assistance programs 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 104-208   Making Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations for 1997 

*  To allow INS to hire 300 full-time active-duty investigators of 
potential violators of Immigration and Nationality Act 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 103-322   Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 

*  Community Economic Partnership Investment Funds and Emerging Community 
Development Corporations (Title III) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 76,500,000 
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House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee 

P. L. 105-383   Coast Guard Authorization Act of 1998 

*  Operation and maintenance; Acquisition, construction, rebuilding and 
improvement of aids to navigation, shore and off-shore facilities, 
vessels, and aircraft; Research, development, testing and evaluation; 
Coast Guard retired pay and medical; Alteration or removal of bridges; 
Environmental compliance and restoration 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $       4,126,793,000 

P. L. 105-277   Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 

*  FAA Airport Improvement program and Aviation Insurance program (ending 
March 31, 1999) 

Expiration Date: March 31, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

P. L. 105-206   Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998 

* Highway trust fund (other than mass transit) seismic design projects in 
Missouri, Mississippi, and Arkansas 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 23,000,000 

* Pedestrian bridge and Interpretive Center in Virginia; Chain of Rocks 
Bridge in Missouri 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 19 99 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 3,600,000 

P. L. 105-178   Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century 

*  Highway trust fund (other than Mass Transit) funds: studies concerning 
vehicle weight limitations in Colorado, Maine, New Hampshire, and 
Louisiana; Heavy equipment operator training facility; Traffic study in 
McClain County, Oklahoma; Sachuest Point National wildlife Refuge Access 
and Visitor Center; Ninigret National Wildlife Refuge Access; Visitor 
Center Richmond National Battlefield Park; Bridges on Natchez Trace 
National Parkway; Lolo Pass, Idaho Visitors Center; Gettysburg Train 
Station; Future corridor study, Pine Bluff/Memphis 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 13,593,000 
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P. L. 104-291   National Transportation Safety Board Amendments of 1996 

*  National Transportation Safety Board 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 46,600,000 
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House Select Committee on Intelligence 

P. L. 105-272   Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999 

* Intelligence and intelligence-related activities of the CIA and other 
federal agancies, including $27 million for National Drug Intelligence 
Center 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

* Community Management Account 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 129,123,000 

* Community Management Account - additional amounts as specified in 
classified schedule 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 

* CIA Retirement and Disability Fund 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 199 9 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 201,500,000 
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House Science Committee 

P. L. 105-155   FAA Research, Engineering and Development Authorization Act of 1998 

*  Research, engineering and development funding 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 229,673,000 

P. L. 105-108   United States Fire Administration Authorization Act for Fiscal 
Years 1998 and 1999 

*  U.S. Fire Administration and National Fire Academy- 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 30,554,000 

P. L. 105-47    Amendments to Earthquake Hazards Reduction Act of 1977 

* Federal Emergency Management Agency earthquake hazards reduction program 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 21,500,000 

* U.S. Geological Survey earthquake hazards reduction program 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 54,052,000 

* National Science Foundation earthquake hazards reduction program 
($ 19 million engineering research; $12,280 million geosciences 
research) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 31,280,000 

* National Institute of Science and Technology earthquake hazards 
reduction program 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 2,060,000 

* U.S. Geological Survey prototype real-time seismic warning system 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 3,000,000 
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House Small Business Committee 

P. L. 105-135   Small Business Reauthorization Act of 1997 

*   Small Business Development Center access to international trade data 
information network (Export Assistance Center program) 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 1,500,000 
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House Veterans Affairs Committee 

P. L. 105-114   Veterans' Benefits Act of 1997 

* Homeless veterans reintegration projects 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 199 9 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: $ 10,000,000 

* Homeless veterans comprehensive service grant program 

Expiration Date: September 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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House Ways and Means Committee 

P. L. 105-277   Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 

*  Trade adjustment assistance: Assistance for workers; Adjustment 
assistance for firms 

Expiration Date: June 30, 1999 

FY 1999 APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED: Indefinite 
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